The 
value of CITY’s actual and reasonable PROJECT costs shall be a function of CITY time 
expended hereunder and CITY costs.   

5.1 LUMP SUM COMPENSATION. 

Based upon CONTRACTOR’s estimates, the PARTIES have agreed that 
CONTRACTOR shall pay the CITY One Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,900,000) (the “LUMP SUM COMPENSATION”) for PLAN CHECK AND CM 
SERVICES. 

The LUMP SUM COMPENSATION shall be paid in one payment within Thirty 
(30) days of the EFFECTIVE DATE of this AGREEMENT. 

The PARTIES acknowledge that prior to the EFFECTIVE DATE, CONTACTOR